cash flows

 Summary of 78
 changes in equity

 Notes 80
 to the consolidated
 financial statements

 Individual financial 134
 statements of
 Klöckner & Co SE

 Subsidiary listing 148

 Information 156
 pursuant to
 sec. 160 AktG

 Additional 158
 mandates

 Glossary 164

(A thousand) Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007 Change

Financial liabilities 861,112 893,071 – 31,959

Transaction costs 6,312 10,415 – 4,103

Liquid funds – 296,636 – 157,077 – 139,559

Net financial debt (before transaction costs) 570,788 746,409 – 175,621

Equity  1,074,410 844,924 229,486

Gearing 53% 88%

2007: includes amounts for Namasco Ltd. which are included in assets held for sale and liabilities of disposal groups, respectively

116 (29)  Additional information for financial

instruments

The carrying amounts and fair values by category of

financial instruments are as follows:

 IAS 39 measurement categories

   Total

Financial assets   carrying

as of December 31, 2008   At fair value   Not covered  amount as

 Fair through  Available Loans and  by the scope   of Dec. 31,

(A thousand) value profit or loss for sale receivables of IFRS 7 2008

Non-current financial assets

Financial assets 789 –  410 379 1,575 2,364

Other assets 9,946 1,446 –  8,500 15,599 25,545

Current financial assets

Trade receivables 798,618 –  –  798,618 –  798,618

Other assets 137,326 12,484 –  124,842 4,519 141,845

Liquid funds 296,636 –  105 296,531 –  296,636

Assets held for sale  –  –  –  –  4,942 4,942

 1,243,315 13,930 515 1,228,870 26,635 1,269,950

 IAS 39 measurement

 categories

   Total

Financial liabilities   Carrying Not carrying

as of December 31, 2008  At fair value  amount covered by amount as

 Fair through Other under the scope  of Dec. 31,

(A thousand) value profit or loss liabilities IAS 17 of IFRS 7 2008

Non-current financial liabilities

Financial liabilities 733,762 – 804,050 8,950 – 813,000

Other liabilities 59,619 9,051 50,568 – 15 59,634

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 48,113 – 45,605 2,507 – 48,112

Trade payables 392,183 – 392,183 – – 392,183

Other liabilities 34,524 2,383 32,142 – 47,115 81,640

Liabilities associated

with assets held for sale – – – – – –

  1,268,201 11,434 1,324,548 11,457 47,130 1,394,569

117   Consolidated
 financial statements

 Declaration of the 71
 Management Board

 Auditor’s report 72

 Consolidated  73
 statement
 of income

 Consolidated 74
 balance sheet

 Consolidated 77
 statement of
 cash flows

 Summary of 78
 changes in equity

 Notes 80
 to the consolidated
 financial statements

 Individual financial 134
 statements of
 Klöckner & Co SE

 Subsidiary listing 148

 Information 156
 pursuant to
 sec. 160 AktG

 Additional 158
 mandates

 Glossary 164

 IAS 39 measurement

 categories

   Total

Financial liabilities   Carrying Not carrying

as of December 31, 2007  At fair value  amount covered by amount as

 Fair through Other under the scope  of Dec. 31,

(A thousand) value profit or loss liabilities IAS 17 of IFRS 7 2007

Non-current financial liabilities

Financial liabilities 811,712 –  801,913 11,163 –  813,076

Other liabilities 8,962 –  8,962 –  –  8,962

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 73,087 –  69,568 3,076 –  72,644

Trade payables 609,863 –  609,863 –  –  609,863

Other liabilities 41,079 1,274 39,805 –  50,669 91,748

Liabilities associated

with assets held for sale 27,284 –  27,284 –  5,010 32,294

  1,571,987 1,274 1,557,395 14,239 55,679 1,628,587

 IAS 39 measurement categories

   Total

Financial assets   carrying

as of December 31, 2007   At fair value   Not covered  amount as

 Fair through  Available Loans and  by the scope   of Dec. 31,

(A thousand) value profit or loss for sale receivables of IFRS 7 2007

Non-current financial assets

Financial assets 1,070 –  586 484 1,591 2,661

Other assets 1,814 –  –  1,814 17,922 19,736

Current financial assets

Trade receivables 929,964 –  –  929,964 –  929,964

Other assets 82,836 661 –  82,175 3,531 86,367

Liquid funds 153,558 –  122 153,436 –  153,558

Assets held for sale  28,199 –  –  28,199 70,397 98,596

  1,197,441 661 708 1,196,072 93,441 1,290,882

118 Fair values

The fair values of current financial assets are largely

identical to their carrying amounts. The fair values of

financial liabilities reflect the current market environ-

ment as of December 31, 2008 for the respective finan-

cial investments. The fair value is not reduced by trans-

action costs. For current financial liabilities for which no

transaction costs are to be considered, the carrying

amount approximates fair value.

Net income by measurement categories

Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other

receivables predominantly are of short term maturity.